BOROUGH OF NORTH EAST ORDINANCE NO. 928

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH EAST REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 916 ESTABLISHING A RESIDENTIAL RENTAL INSPECTION PROGRAM WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF NORTH EAST, ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2021, the Borough of North East passed Ordinance No. 916 establishing a residential inspection program within the Borough of North East, Erie County, Pennsylvania.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to repeal Ordinance No. 916 until such time as a new Ordinance can be passed replacing Ordinance No. 916.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY the corporate authorities of the Borough of North East, County of Erie, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same as follows:

Section 1- Repeal - Ordinance No. 916 establishing a residential rental inspection program within the Borough of North East, Erie County, Pennsylvania, is hereby repealed.

Section 13 - Effective Date - This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment hereof.

ENACTED INTO AN ORDINANCE THIS 15TH DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

BOROUGH OF NORTH EAST

Denise McCumber, President of Borough Council

ATTEST:

Patrick J. Gehrlein, Borough Manager

Jon Triana, Mayor

1804980